## CHAPTER 416—S. F. No. 1272

An act relating to the sale of grain and seed screenings for animal food, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3887.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3887, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"3887. Unlawful to sell certain seeds, etc.—It shall be unlawful for any manufacturer, company or person to sell, offer or expose for sale, any screenings taken from any grain or seeds which shall contain any noxious or poisonous weed seeds, the viability of which has not been destroyed, provided, that nothing in this section shall be construed to restrict or prohibit the sale of screenings to each other by jobbers, manufacturers, or manipulators who mix or grind concentrated commercial feeding stuff for sale.

Approved April 24, 1941.

## CHAPTER 417—S. F. No. 1332

An act regulating the spearing of fish, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5585.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5585, be amended to read as follows:

"5585. Dark houses.—Dark houses, fish houses or shelters to protect a person fishing through the ice to take by spearing or angling, pickerel, carp, dogfish, buffalofish, whitefish, tullibees, sheepshead, bullheads, catfish, eelpout, garfish, suckers and redhorse, may be used from December 1 to March 1, following, both inclusive, in all waters of this state, including those over which Minnesota has concurrent jurisdiction with other states, only under license from the director of game and fish for which a fee of \$1.00 shall be paid. Such license shall be granted by the director only on satisfactory evidence that such dark house or fish house will be used by the applicant for taking fish for domestic or personal use, and not for commercial purposes, provided, that carp so caught may be bought and sold at any time. Not more than

one dark house or fish house shall be used by any one person, and every licensee shall have his license on his person while fishing in a dark house or fish house. The number of the license shall be plainly marked on the exterior of the dark house or fish house. Licenses to erect dark houses or fish houses on certain lakes may be denied by the director when in his opinion conditions based upon factual data justify such denial, but not more than 50 per cent of the waters of any given county may be closed in any one year under the authority here granted to deny licenses on certain lakes."

Approved April 24, 1941.

## CHAPTER 418-S. F. No. 1335

An act to establish an historic sites and markers commission and provide for its duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Historic Sites and Markers Commission created.—There is hereby constituted a non-salaried commission to be known as the "Minnesota Historic Sites and Markers Commission", whose membership shall consist of the director of state parks of the department of conservation, the commissioner of highways and the superintendent of the Minnesota historical society or their representatives. The superintendent of the Minnesota historical society shall be ex-officio secretary of this commission.
- Sec. 2. **Duties.**—It shall be the duty of this commission to designate as historic sites such sites or areas as have special archeological or historical significance, and to authorize the erection of markers thereon.
- Sec. 3. Shall be advisory board.—The commission shall act as an advisory body to give assistance in the erection of markers commemorating historic sites. Plans and inscriptions for such markers shall be submitted to the commission for approval as to form, adequacy, suitability and accuracy.

Approved April 24, 1941.